

January 18, 1995

Michael J. Noland

Kahn, Soares & Conway

219 North Douty Street

Post Office Box 1376

Hanford, California  93232



Re:  Your Request for Advice




Our File No. A-94-394

Dear Mr. Noland:


You have asked for advice on behalf of Hanford City Councilmember Tamie Pick regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").

QUESTION


May Councilmember Pick participate in council meetings and discussions regarding labor negotiations and contracts with city employees represented by the California League of City Employees Associations, Inc. ("CLOCEA")?

CONCLUSION


Ms. Pick may participate in council deliberations and decisions regarding the labor contracts.  The Act's conflict-of-interest provisions do not require Ms. Pick to disqualify herself from participating in these decisions because under the Act, she has no financial interest in the matter.  

FACTS


Tamie Pick was elected to the Hanford City Council on November 8, 1994, and sworn into office on December 6, 1994.  

Ms. Pick is currently an employee of Kings County, California.  As a county employee, Tamie Pick is a dues paying member of CLOCEA.  CLOCEA represents various Kings County employee groups in labor negotiations with the county.  Councilmember Pick is not an officer of CLOCEA and she does not directly participate in labor negotiations between CLOCEA and Kings County.


CLOCEA also represents the City of Hanford firefighters and the City of Hanford general employees in their contract negotiations with the city.  The labor contract between the firefighters and the city expired on December 31, 1994, and is currently up for negotiation.  The general employees' contract with the city expires on December 31, 1995.  The Hanford city manager oversees contract negotiations on behalf of the city and will report to the council on the status of the negotiations.  The council will review the contract proposals and vote to approve or disapprove the final contract.   

ANALYSIS


Section 87100 prohibits public officials from making, participating in making, or otherwise using their official position to influence a governmental decision in which they have a financial interest.  Councilmember Pick is a public official who will be participating in a governmental decision.  (Section 82048 and Regulation 18700).  


An official has a financial interest in a decision within the meaning of Section 87100 if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official, on a member of his or her immediate family, or on:


(a)  Any business entity in which the public official has a direct or indirect investment worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.


(b)  Any real property in which the public official has a direct or indirect interest worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.


(c)  Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.


(d)  Any business entity in which the public official is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.  Section 87103 (a)-(d).  


Councilmember Pick, however, does not have a financial interest in the council's negotiations and decisions regarding the firefighter or general employees' labor contracts merely because she is employed by Kings County and is a member of CLOCEA.  Under the Act's definitions, income does not include any salary or reimbursement for expenses received from a state, local, or federal government agency.  (Section 82030(b)(2).)  Ms. Pick's salary as a county employee does not constitute income under the Act, and thus would not create a financial interest needed for the conflict of interest provisions to apply.


The fact that Ms. Pick is a member of CLOCEA does not give rise to any conflicts either.  Section 87103(d) of the Act set forth above provides that a financial interest includes a business entity in which the public official is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.   However, CLOCEA is not a business entity, since it is a not-for-profit organization, and Ms. Pick does not hold any management position in the organization, being only a dues paying member.  (Section 82005.)


If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at 916/322-5901.



Sincerely,



Steven G. Churchwell



General Counsel



By:  Hyla P. Wagner




Counsel, Legal Division
